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Bar# 111257 ‘ '_ ' Submittedto EXassigned judge d seftiement judge

i the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
| DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING -

JUSTIN M. GIKGERY

Bar # 204217 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the Slate Bar of Cairrornicr
(Respondent) 0  PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided .
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
-e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. ‘

A. Partlies’ Acknowledgmenrs

[1] Respondent is @ member of the Stcrte Bar of California, ddmiﬁed December 8, 1999
(dale)

(2] The pcrmes dgree to be bound by the factual stipulations contcrrned herein even if conclusions of law or
. disposition are relected or changed by the Supreme Court. :

(3)  Aftinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this sripuldiion are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Drsmissed chdrge(s}/count[s] are lisfed under “Dismissais.”
~ The stipulation and order consist of {2 pages.

(4) | A statement of crcrs or omissions acknowledged by Respondenl as cause or causes for discipline is included

- under “Facts.”
{5) - Conclusions of low, drawn frorn crnd speclfleclly referring o the facts are atso rncluded under *Conclusions of
. I-Ow-- . . : ) .
(<] The pdﬂres must include suppomng crurhonty forthe recommended leve] of dlsciplrne under the heading
*Supporling Authority.”

(7Y No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent ccknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
" 6140.7. (Check one option only):

D until costs are paid in full, Respondent will rermain uctuqily suspended from fhe praciice of law unless
refief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
i costs o be paid in equal amounts prior 10 February 1 for the following membership years:
2008 and 2009

(hardship, special chcumsiances of olher QO od cause per rule 284, Rules of FIOCBaU!BI

0 costs wolved In part 03 set forth in a separgle aﬂachmenl entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”
0  costs enfirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definltion, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1. 2[b)] Facts supporﬂng cggravaﬂng
clrcumstances are required. . .

(1) 0O Prior record of disciptine [see standard 1.2{f))

fa) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

' {b) 0O ‘Date prior discipline effective

(c) O Rules of Professional Conduct! State Bar Act viclations:

(@ 0O ~ Degree of prior disclpline

(e) O ifRespondent has iwo or more inc!déni’s of prior discipilne, use space provided below ora
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline.”

(2) O Dishonesly: Respondent's misconduci was surro_unded by or followed by bad falth, clishonesty,
concedlment, overreaching or other violations of the Slate Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3} D Teust Violatlon: Trust funds or property were lnvolved and Respondent refused or was unable to

account o the client or person who was the abject of ihe mlsconduct for improper conduci toward
said funds of property.

{4) - O Ham: Respondents misconduct hurmed significantly a client, the public or the administiation of justice.
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- Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

conseguences of his or her misconduct.

Lﬁck of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hisfher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a patiem of misconducl_.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

: Additional dggruvaﬂng clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances {see standard 1.2(s)). Facts supporfing mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

m o
2 O
(3) XX
@ O
(5) .
6 O
M W
® O
9y O

Ne Prior Discipline: Respondent has no- prior record of discipline over many years of praclice

» coupled with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduci.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent 'disptaved spontaneous candor and cooperation with the

victims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.
See attached ' '

Remorse; Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences of
hisfher misconduct, :

Restitution: Respondent pdids - ' on

in restitution 1o _ ' ~without the threat or force of disciplinary,
civil or criminal proceedings. " . N :

Delay: These disciplinary ﬁroceedlngs were excessively delayed. The delay is nol attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. g '

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith. o
See attached : o .

'Emotional/Physical Difficulfies: At the fime of the stipulated act or acts of professiorial misconduct

Respohdém suffered extrerne emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expen testimony
would estabiish was directly responsible for the rmisconduct. The difficullies or disabllities were not the
product of any iilegaol conduct by the member, such asillegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. :

Severe Financlal Siress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered'from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/het

~ control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulation form appraved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actua! §U599Nﬁi
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(100 O Family Problems: At ihe time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme ditficuities in his/her
: personal life which were other than emoftional or physical in nature. '

(1) O Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
' legat and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has bassed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. ' '

' _(1 3) O No mitigating circumstances cre involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

D. Discipline:

(1) EK Stayed Suspension:

o) ¥ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of __two_(2) years

i. ®x anduntil Respondent shows proof satistactory to the State Bar Court of réhabilltaﬂon and present
fitness to practice and present leaming and ability In the law pursuant to standard 1 Ae)ii
standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, S -

i. O and unti!l Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached fo th!é
stipulation. : ' S

il., O and until Respondent does the fo!!oWin,g:

((9)] ﬁ The above-referenced suspenéioh is siayed.
(2) £x Probation:
Respondent must be placed on préboﬂon for a period of _two (2) years ' '

-which will commence upon the effective dote of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)
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(3) ¥® Actual Suspension:

(a) X Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of iaw in the State of Califomnia for a
pericd of —ninety (90) days

. O onduniil Respondent shows proof satistactory fo the Siate Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuanf to standard -
1.4(c)(in, Stundcsrds for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

_ii. O anduntil Respondent pays reshtuhon as set forth in the qunc:cl Condlfions form attached lo
this stipulation. .

ii. O ondunti Respcndeni does the following:

E. Additional Condiﬂons of Probation;

(1) g IfRespondentis actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended untit
hefshe proves fo the State Bar Court his’her rehabilitation, filness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general faw, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii}, Standards for Aitomey Sanctions for Professional Mlsoonduct

(2) GE Duringthe probahon pericd, Respondent must comply wlth the provisions of the Stqie Bar Actand
: Rules of Professional Conduct.

[3) i ‘Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must reporl fo the Membership Records Office of the
state Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation”), all changes
of Information, including current office address and felephone number, or other address for Siate Bar
purposes, 0s prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

- {4) EX Within thiry (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms
and conditions of probaiion. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meel with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(5 XX Respondent musi submit wiitten quarterly reports fo the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all -
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarier. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
curren! status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, thci report must be

' submiﬂed on the next quarter date, and cover the exiended period,

In c:ddlhon to all quarterly reports, a flnal report, containing the same information, is due no earliér than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and ne lafer than the Iasi day of
prohation.

(6) O Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent rmust promptly review the terms and
' conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner aond schedule of compliance.
During the period of prebation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reporis as may be requested.
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7] XX Subjectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed fo Respondent personally or in wrifing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.
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{8) XX Withinone (1) year of the eifeciive date of the'discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office
of Probation satisfactory proof of atendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given atthe end of that session.  ca.a artached :

] No Ethics School recommended. Recsomn:

(9 O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penally of perjury in conjunctlion with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation. ' :

(19 EI The follbwing conditions are aitached hereto and incorporated:

O . Substance Abuse Conditions a Law Office Management Condifions -

O  Medical Condilions - O Financial Condifions

F. Other Conditions Negofiated by the Partles:

[l]' £X Multistate Profegsional Responsibiiity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibilily Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of aciual
’ suspension or within one year, whichever petiod Is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE
‘results In actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b),
Cualifornia Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & {c), Rules of Procedure,

0 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) XX Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the-requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Cour, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions {a) and (c) of that rule
within 30 and 40 colendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Courl’s Order

in this matter.

(3) O Conditional Rule 955, California Rules of Court; -it Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/she must comply with the requirgm_ents of rute 955, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (¢) and {c) of thai rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter, '

(4 O ~ Credit for interim suspension [conviction referral cases only): Respondent will be credited
' for the period of hisfher interim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Dote '
of commencement of interim suspension: . '

(5) & Other Conditions:

See attached
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- ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Justin M. Gingery

CASE NUMBER(S): 03-0-01775

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

* Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of v1olat10ns of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

Cb.un't_ Oﬁe
Statement of Facts

Prior to January 1, 2001, respondent practiced primarily personal injury law. :
Resporident’s clients frequently had medical liens filed against their settlement proceeds by -
medical providers. - '

" Prior to January 1, 2001, respondent opened attorney client trust account number
0735429359 (“trust account”) at Wells Fargo. Prior to January 1, 2001, respondent also
maintained a general business account at Wells Fargo. Between in or about January 1, 2001 and
at least in or about December 31, 2002, respondent deposited settlement proceeds into his trust
account.

After depositing the settlement proceeds in the trust account, respondent usually wrote
two checks from his trust account for each client. The first check was payable to the client and
represented the client’s share of his setilement. The second check was payable to respondent’s
general account and included both respondent’s attorneys fees and the funds respondent was
holding in trust to pay off the medical liens. After transferring the medical lien funds to his _
general account, respondent paid the medwal lien holders w1th checks from h1s general business
. account.

_ By transfefnng the entrusted medical lien provider funds into his general business
account, respondent failed to maintain in his trust account the medical lien funds he was holding
in trust until he pald them on behalf of the chent

4




Conclusions of Law

By failing to maintain the medical lien funds in trust until paid out on behalf of his
clients, respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-100(A).

Count Two
Statement of Facts
Prior to int or about June 2000, respondent established a Iaw practice in Sacramento,

California. In or about June 2000, respondent opened up another law practice in Chico,
California. Respondent resided in Sacramento during all relevant times. Respondent’s father,

. Richard Gingery, resided in Chico during all relevant time periods. Respondent employed
" Richard Gingery as his “Semor Admmstrator” in the Chico office. .

Between in or about June 2000 and December 2002, respondent permitted Richard
Gingery to run the Chico office with limited supervision, Without respondent’s supervision,

respondent permitted Richard Gingery to interview new clients, sign the medical liens on

respondent’s behalf, negotiate settlements with insurance companies, discuss settlement with the
clients, collect the settlement fees, deposit the settlement fees in respondent’s trust account and -
give respondent instructions on how to distribute the settlement proceeds. By so domg, Richard
Gingery practiced law.

Several insurances adjusters believed that Richard Gingery was an attorney. In several
instances, tlie insurance companies wrote checks payable to “Richard Gingery, Attorney.”
Respondent never advised the insurance companies that Richard Gingery was not a lawyer and

~ never instructed the insurance companies to issue the checks to him, as the attorney, instead of

Richard Gingery, a non-lawyer.

As of on or about August 2002, Respondent contends he took the following steps to

" ensure that Richard Gingery no longer practiced law: Respondent spent three to four days a week

at the Chico office and subsequently closed the Chico office. Every aspect of Richard Gingery’s
work is supervised by respondent or his two partners. Form letters are now sent to new clients,
insurance adjusters or anyone who mistakes Richard Gingery as an attorney informing them that
he is not an attorney. Notices are given and signed at client intakes informing clients who in the
office are attorneys and who are staff. All offers in negotiation and counter offers are developed _
created and agreed upon by the partners. All questions and concems from clients, clients’

doctors and adjusters are conveyed to an attorney before a response is given.




Conclusions of Law

By permitting Richard Gingery to practice law, respondent aided and abetted the
* unauthorized practice of law in wilful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-300(A).

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Standard 1.2(e)(ii.) Respondent acted in good faith because he believed he was helping
his clients. ' . ' ,

Standard 1.2(e)(v) Cooperation. Respondent agreed to the imposition of discipline
without requiring a hearing. - ' '

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES:
CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTING SCHOOL

- Within one year of the effective date of this discipline, respondent must supply to the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Trust
Accounting School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of
that session. - '

ETHICS SCHOOL AND CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTING SCHOOL

If respondent completes Ethics School and/or Client Trust Accounting School between
October 2006 and the effective date of this discipline, he will not be required to attend the
session(s) he completed as a condition of probation. Instead, he must supply the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at the session(s) and passage of the test given at the
end of the session(s) with his first quarterly report. ' : '

LIMITATION OF ACTIVITIES OF RESPQNDENT’S EMPLOYEES:

Respondent agrees that he will not permit his non—attbmey employees, agents or independent
contractors to engage in the following conduct proscribed by Rules of Professional Conduct,
Rule 1-311: : '

(1) Render legal consultation or advice to clients;
" (2) Appear on behalf of a client in any hearing or proceeding or
before any judicial officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public

agency, referee, magistrate, commissioner, or hearing officer;

(3) Appear as a representative of the client at a deposition or other
discovery matter;




(4) Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of the client
with third parties;

(5) Receive, disburse or otherwise handle the client’s funds; or

(6) Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law.
Respondent agrées that in each quarterly report he will certify that he has not penﬁitted any non-
attorney employee, agent or independent contractor to engage in the above-listed conduct !
proscribed by Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-311. ' 5
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
© The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was October 30, 2006.

COSTS OF DIS_CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of October 30, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$5,000. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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In the Matter of | Case numberis):

JUSTIN M. GINGERY . 03-0-01775

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES
By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement -

with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposifion. '

{{ (Z-I / loob . 4{[&,%/ JUSTIN M. GIN@RY

Responcant's signafure, Pintname

JONATHAN I. ARONS
Frnt nome

,, I/CQ‘!D(D . =] na lOUHSESS'n ure . .' P]ﬂ;%fnLIcErEeMS
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In the Matter of Case humber(s):
JUSTIN M. GINGERY 03-0-01775 |
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of coun?slchcrges if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
- RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 158 RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 5, section E (1)--the "xx" inserted in front of the box is deleted.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. {(See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.} The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days afier file date. (See rule 953(a),
California Rules of Court.)

12 1243006 CA Me

Date Pat McElroy
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopled by the SBC Executive Commities {Rev, 2/25/05)] Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on December 13, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

~ in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JONATHAN IRWIN ARONS
LAW OFC JONATHAN I ARONS
101 HOWARD ST #310

. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ESTHER ROGERS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

December 13, 2006.

Laine Silber
 Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




